

Reference: 20240524

7 August 2024



Dear [REDACTED]

Thank you for your Official Information Act request, received on 11 July 2024. You requested the following:

1. *Any correspondence between the Treasury and the Ministry for the Environment on the recently released Climate Strategy.*
2. *Any advice, including Cabinet papers, briefings, meeting packs, memos, aide memoirs, emails, texts and correspondence provided to Ministers on the recently released Climate Strategy.*

### **Part 1**

I am aware you have also made your request to the Ministry for the Environment. The Treasury does not hold anything in scope of part one of your request that will not also be captured by the Ministry for the Environment's response.

### **Part 2**

The only advice that the Treasury has provided Ministers on the Climate Strategy was to advise the following in relation to Cabinet paper, *Establishing a Strategy for Responding to Climate Change*:

- Treasury is comfortable with the decisions sought by this paper and has no further comment.

Please note that this letter (with your personal details removed) and enclosed documents may be published on the Treasury website.

This reply addresses the information you requested. You have the right to ask the Ombudsman to investigate and review my decision.

Yours sincerely

Nicky Lynch  
**Manager, Climate Change**